
DRAFT AGENDA 

 

 

ID 1825 

Committee Pwllgor Craffu Gwasanaethau Cymunedol 

Date 27/02/2020 

Attendees Gemma Wasley (Swyddog) 

Cynghorydd Joanna Wilkins (Cadeirydd) 

Cynghorwyr Clive Meredith (Is-gadeirydd) 

Cynghorwyr Peter Baldwin (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Martin Cook (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Gareth L. Davies (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr D. Lyn Elias (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Stewart Healy (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Wayne Hodgins (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Julie Holt (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Hedley McCarthy (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorydd John P. Morgan (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Greg Paulsen (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Tim Sharrem (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Bob Summers (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Lisa Winnett (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Richard Crook (Swyddog) 

Anne-Louise Clark (Swyddog) 

Clive Rogers (Swyddog) 

Steve Smith (Swyddog) 

Matthew Perry (Swyddog) 

Dave Thompson (Swyddog) 

Andrew Long (Swyddog) 

Liz Thomas (Swyddog) 

Andrea Jones (Swyddog) 

Steve Berry (Swyddog) 

Deborah Jones (Secretary) 

Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (Notify) 

Pob Cynghorydd (Notify) 

Louise Bishop (Notify) 

Rhian Hayden (Swyddog) 

Lynette Jones (Swyddog) 

Damien McCann (Swyddog) 

Michelle Morris (Swyddog) 

Sean Scannell (Swyddog) 

Lisa Griffin (Swyddog) 
 

 

Item ID 1861 

Item Title Cyfieithu ar y Pryd 

Summary Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, mae 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o hysbysiad ymlaen llaw os 

dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y 

pryd os gwneir cais.  
 

 

 

Item ID 1862 

Item Title Ymddiheuriadau 

Summary Derbyn ymddiheuriadau. 
 

 

 

Item ID 1863 

Item Title Datganiadau Buddiant a Goddefebau 

Summary Derbyn datganiadau buddiant a goddefebau. 
 

 

 

Item ID 2186 

Item Title Pwllgor Craffu Gwasanaethau Cymunedol 

Summary Derbyn cofnodion y cyfarfod o'r Pwyllgor Craffu 

Gwasanaethau Cymunedol a gynhaliwyd ar 16 Ionawr 

2020. 

[...]
 DEMOCRATIC SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR J. WILKINS (CHAIR) 
 

Councillors C. Meredith 
  G.L. Davies 
  L. Elias 
  S. Healy 
  W. Hodgins 
  J. Holt 
  H. McCarthy 
  T. Sharrem 
  B. Summers                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

 
WITH:  Corporate Director Community Services & 
    Regeneration 
   Head of Community Services 
   Service Manager Community Services 
   Team Leader Waste & Fleet Management 
   Communications, Marketing & Customer Access 

Manager 
   Ecologist 
   Scrutiny & Democratic Officer/Advisor  
 

 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors M. Cook 
and G. Paulsen. 
 

 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
Councillor W. Hodgins declared an interest in the following 
item: 
 
Item No. 7 Local Nature Reserve Designation and 
Declaration. 
 

 

No. 4 COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
held on 5th December, 2020 were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the minutes be accepted as a 
true record of proceedings. 
 

 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 5th DECEMBER, 2019 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee held on 5th December, 2019 
was submitted, whereupon:- 
 
Bridging the Gap – Trade Waste Service – Strategic 
Business Review 
 
A Member referred to the responses listed on Appendix 6 and 
expressed concerned regarding the number of responses 
received from Education.  The Service Manager Community 
Services undertook to investigate. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
action sheet be noted. 
 

 
 
 

No. 6 EXECUTIVE DECISION SHEET 
 
Consideration was given to the Executive Decision Sheet. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the Executive Decision Sheet 
be noted. 

 

Page 6



No. 7 LOCAL NATURE RESERVE DESIGNATION AND 
DECLARATION 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Head of Community 
Services. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the Ecologist presented the 
report which sought approval for the designation and 
declaration of five Local Nature Reserves, namely Beaufort 
Hill Ponds & Woodland, Central Valley, Garden City, Parc 
Bryn Bach and Sirhowy Hill Woodlands.   
 
Blaenau Gwent currently had seven designated Local Nature 
Reserves totalling 120.3 hectares.  Declaration and 
designation of the sites contributed to the Council’s 
Biodiversity and Ecosystem Resilience Forward Plan (2019-
22) which was developed in order to comply with
[...]

The Ecologist confirmed that the amount was approximately 
£210k for the 5 Greater Gwent Local Authority areas.  
Blaenau Gwent would receive approximately £40k, however, 
it was a project running on agile terms and the whole project 
budget had yet to be allocated. 
 
A discussion ensued regarding maintenance when the 
Officer said designation of LNR was about ensuring 
protection of these areas.  Maintenance of pathways etc., 
would always be challenging in terms of the budget, but it was 
about prioritising, and partnership working, and hopefully 
funding could be directed towards these issues. 
 
The Chair asked whether designation of LNR would be 
subject to public consultation, and the Officer confirmed that 
the legislation did not require public consultation, but it would 
form part of the LDP Deposit Plan process. 
 
The Chair then referred to the Options for Recommendations, 
and a Member proposed Option 2, with an amendment that 
Parc Bryn Bach be removed from the list pending further 
discussions with ALT. 
 
The proposal was seconded. 

Page 8



  
A vote was then taken on the proposed amendment and 4 
Members voted in favour of the amendment. 
 
Another Member proposed that Option 2 be supported, as 
outlined in the report, and this was seconded. 
 
A vote was then taken on Option 2 and 5 Members voted in 
favour. 
 
The Committee therefore AGREED to recommend that the 
report be accepted and Option 2 be supported, as outlined in 
the report, namely to designate and declare five Local Nature 
Reserves; Sirhowy Hill Woodlands, Beaufort Hill Ponds & 
Woodland, Parc Bryn Bach, Garden City and Central Valley. 
 

No. 8 STREET LIGHTING SERVICE REVIEW 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Head of Community 
Services. 
 
The Team Leader Waste & Fleet Management presented 
the report which provided an update on the Street Lighting 
Review, which was requested following a Members’ Briefing 
in February 2019.  The review consisted of three 
overarching priorities: 
 

 Priority 1 – Financial diligence 

 Priority 2 – Stock management and assets; and 

 Priority 3 – Legislative drivers and performance of the 
service. 

 
The Officer went through the report and highlighted points 
contained therein. 
 
A Member referred to section 2.4 of the report which 
outlined the outputs against Priority 2, and asked whether 
the remaining stock could be used to undertake in-house 
repairs etc.  
 
In response the Officer explained that the Engineering 
Team had significantly reduced over the years, and the type 
of work undertaken had changed to more reactive minor 
repairs, and with major works being contracted out.  

 

Page 9



However, he confirmed that redundant stock was used 
where possible, if it was not obsolete. 
 
A Member referred to insurance claims and asked what 
process was undertaken previously, and whether the 
Council had any outstanding claims. 
 
The Officer said there was no system in place previously.  
The issue was raised at a Members’ briefing session, so the 
Team looked at the system used by Cardiff City Council, 
and mirrored that approach.  The first test case was 
successful, with almost full cost recovery, and other cases 
would be looked at. 
 
A Member referred to the Solar LED lanterns introduced in 
Newtown, Ebbw Vale and the Officer reported that 
unfortunately the amount of sunlight in the Borough was 
insufficient to power the lanterns, but alternative technology 
was being considered. 
 
A discussion ensued regarding capacity within the Team, 
and the Refit Programme, when the Officer confirmed that 
moving to LED lanterns would reduce maintenance 
requirements, and enable the Team to respond to other 
work.   
 
A Member pointed out that the reduction in maintenance 
may impact on future staffing levels.  He also stated that 
changing to LED lanterns should impact significantly on the 
budget.   
 
In response the Head of Community Services said in theory 
it should, but energy pri
[...]
gh the iTrent system. 
He confirmed that the Member’s comments would be raised 
with OD.  
 
A discussion ensued when the Corporate Director said it was 
important to note that return to work meetings were being 
undertaken, and Managers were complying with the 
Attendance Management Policy.  However, there were some 
areas within the Directorate that were unable to access the 
system, and this was being looked at, but he assured that 

 

Page 11



return to work meetings were being undertaken, albeit not 
recorded on iTrent. 
 
The Chair said the format of the report needed further 
consideration to ensure we get the information needed, and 
it would also be interesting to see what other Scrutiny 
Committees thought of the format. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and having scrutinised the sickness absence 
performance information and proposed arrangements to 
improve attendance rates within the Regeneration & 
Community Services Directorate discussed further areas for 
improvement in order to drive forward performance 
improvement (Option 1). 
 

No. 10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME – 27TH FEBRUARY, 
2020 
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Work Programme for 
the meeting scheduled for the 27th February, 2020. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted. 
 

 

 

Page 12



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Community Services Scrutiny Committee – Thursday 16th January 2020 

 

Item Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

9 Community Services Workforce Sickness 
Absence Performance 
 
Members requested a cross scrutiny committee 
working group be established to discuss information 
provided in the report and what Members would like 
to see included in the report. 
 

 
 
 
Performance & 
Democratic Team 
/ Scrutiny 
Members 

 
 
 
Working Group of scrutiny members, with support 
from the Performance and Democratic Team, to be 
arranged to discuss what information Members 
would like to see in the re
[...]
rpose of the report is to provide the Community Services Scrutiny 

Committee with the Wales Audit Office (WAO) Report, ‘Well-being of Future 
Generations – Improving access to, and the quality of open spaces for the 
benefit of our communities, businesses and visitors’ (appendix 1). The report 
also includes the management response that the Council has made to the 
WAO in response to the proposals for improvement. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The WAO published their report, ‘Well-being of Future Generations – 
Improving access to, and the quality of open spaces for the benefit of our 
communities, businesses and visitors’ in October 2019 and covers the 2019-
20 audit year 
 
The report considered how the Council has acted in accordance with the 
sustainable development principle public bodies must take account of the 
following ways of working: 

 Long Term; 

 Prevention; 

 Integration; 

 Collaboration; and   

 Involvement. 
 
The WAO found that: 
‘The Council is acting in accordance with the sustainable development 
principle; it collaborates well with others, but lacks a clear long-term, joined 
–up plan.  
 
Following this conclusion, the WAO identified areas for improvement.  The 
response of which is found in the management response (appendix 2).  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



  
 

2 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 CLT has responded to the WAO that they approve of the information 

contained within the report. 
  
Option 1 (Preferred option) 
Accept the WAO review and actions to implement the proposals for 
improvement. 
 
Option 2 
To consider the report further and offer additional comment to Welsh 
Governments Audit Office 
 

4. Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being 
Plan 
 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 has been used to 
scope out this WAO study. This will also be
[...]
t we undertook during the 
period July to September 2019. 

 This report sets out our findings from our examination of ‘improving access to, and 
the quality of open spaces for the benefit of our communities, businesses and 
visitors’, a step the Council is taking to meet its wellbeing objectives.  

 It also sets out the Council’s initial response to our findings. 

What we examined 
 We examined the extent to which the Council is acting in accordance with the 

sustainable development principle in improving access to, and the quality of open 
spaces for the benefit of our communities, businesses and visitors. 

 In order to act in accordance with the sustainable development principle public 
bodies must take account of the following ‘ways of working’: 

  

Page 24



 

Page 5 of 20 - Well-being of Future Generations: An examination of ‘Improving access to, and the 
quality of open spaces for the benefit of our communities, businesses and visitors’ – Blaenau 
Gwent County Borough Council 

Exhibit 1: The ‘five ways of working’ 

The table below sets out the ‘five ways of working’ as defined in the Welsh Government’s 
‘Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 The Essentials1’ document. 

The Five Ways of Working  
Long term 
The importance of balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the 
ability to also meet long-term needs. 
Prevention 
How acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse may help public bodies 
meet their objectives. 
Integration 
Considering how the public body’s wellbeing objectives may impact upon 
each of the wellbeing goals, on their other objectives, or on the objectives of 
other public bodies. 
Collaboration 
Acting in collaboration with any other person (or different parts of the body 
itself) that could help the body to meet its wellbeing objectives. 
Involvement 
The importance of involving people with an interest in achieving the wellbeing goals, 
and ensuring that those people reflect the diversity of the 
[...]
th. 

• the Council is aware that anti-social behaviour within the open spaces is a 
possible deterrent for local communities to visit and enjoy open spaces. Prior 
to the WFG Act, in 2015, Torfaen County Borough Council developed a 
South East Wales Uplands Landscape Crime Toolkit within an area 
encompassed by Torfaen, Caerphilly and Blaenau Gwent Councils. The 
toolkit contains approximately 40 actions to address arson, fly-tipping and 
illegal off-road driving. The Council has yet to assess the impact of this 
toolkit in preventing anti-social behaviour in the Borough’s upland areas. 

  

 
4 Feel better outside, feel better inside: Ecotherapy for mental wellbeing, resilience and 
recovery. Available from: http://www.mind.org.uk/media/336359/Feel-better-outside-feel-
better-insidereport.pdf. 
 

Page 28

http://www.mind.org.uk/media/336359/Feel-better-outside-feel-better-insidereport.pdf
http://www.mind.org.uk/media/336359/Feel-better-outside-feel-better-insidereport.pdf


 

Page 9 of 20 - Well-being of Future Generations: An examination of ‘Improving access to, and the 
quality of open spaces for the benefit of our communities, businesses and visitors’ – Blaenau 
Gwent County Borough Council 

The step has been designed to deliver multiple benefits, and 
there is positive integrated working between key partner 
organisations across Gwent, however, this is not yet fully 
reflected within plans, and within the Council this step remains 
in the ‘ownership’ of the Regeneration and Community Services 

What we looked for 

 We looked for evidence that the Council understands: 

• how this step could contribute to the seven national wellbeing goals; 
• how delivery of this step will impact on the Council’s wellbeing objectives 

and wider priorities; and  

• how delivery of this step will impact on other public bodies’ wellbeing 
objectives. 

 

 Our examination was also informed by the positive indicators for ‘integration’ that 
we have identified and used as pa
[...]
e and monitor progress
	What we looked for
	What we found

	The step has been designed to deliver multiple benefits, and there is positive integrated working between key partner organisations across Gwent, however, this is not yet fully reflected within plans, and within the Council this step remains in the ‘o...
	What we looked for
	What we found

	The Council is collaborating well to deliver this step and wants to expand its network of partners, but collaboration could be better co-ordinated
	What we looked for
	What we found

	Although the Council works well with several community groups in designing and managing open spaces, it could do more to involve businesses and local people
	What we looked for
	What we found


	Part Two: Council’s response
	Long term
	Prevention
	Integration
	Collaboration
	Involvement

	Positive Indicators of the Five Ways of Working


	Atodiad 2

	8 Swyddfa Archwlio Cymru: Cyflenwi gyda Llai - Adolygiad dilynol Iechyd yr Amgylchedd - Tachwedd 2019
	Atodiad 1
	Atodiad 2

	9 Food Hygiene Rating Scheme Focussed Audit
	Atodiad 1
	Atodiad 2

	10 Adroddiadau Gweithgareddau - Gwasanaeth Trin Rheoli Pla hyd at fis Rhagfyr 2019
	Atodiad 1
	Atodiad 2

	11 Blaenraglen Gwaith - 30 Ebrill 2020
	Atodiad 1

	12 Capasiti Claddedigaethau Mynwentydd



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY 
SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

27TH FEBRUARY, 2020 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 

 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR J. WILKINS (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors C. Meredith (Vice-Chair) 

M. Cook 
G. L. Davies 
L. Elias 
S. Healy 
W. Hodgins 
J. P. Morgan 
B. Summers 
L. Winnett 
 

WITH: Head of Community Services 
Service Manager Community Services 
Service Manager Public Protection 
Team Manager Natural Environment 
Team Manager Leisure & Streetscene 
Specialist Environmental Health Officer – Commercial 
Team 
Marketing Projects Officer 
Scrutiny & Democratic Officer/Advisor  
 

  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 

 
 



 

 

No. 2   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors G. Paulsen, 
H. McCarthy and T. Sharrem. 
 
APPRECIATION 
 
The Chair took to the opportunity to thank all staff within the 
relevant Teams for their work in dealing with the flooding in the 
Borough over the weekend, and also extended thanks to Tai Calon 
for their support. 
 
 

 
 

No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

 
 

No. 4   COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee held 
on 16th January, 2020 were submitted, whereupon:- 
 
A Member referred to the second paragraph on page 8 of the 
minutes and pointed out that only parts of Parc Bryn Bach was 
dedicated a SINC area and not the whole park. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
minutes be accepted as a true record of proceedings. 
 

 
 

No. 5   ACTION SHEET - 16TH JANUARY 2020 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee held on 16th January, 2020 was 
submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the action 
sheet be noted. 
 

 
 

No. 6   EXECUTIVE DECISION SHEET 
 
Consideration was given to the Executive Decision Sheet. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the Executive Decision Sheet be 
noted. 

 
 



 

 

 

No. 7   WALES AUDIT OFFICE: WELL-BEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS - IMPROVING ACCESS TO, AND THE 
QUALITY OF OPEN SPACES FOR THE BENEFIT OF OUR 
COMMUNITIES, BUSINESSES AND VISITORS 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Team Manager Natural 
Environment. 
 
The Team Manager presented the report WAO report which 
covered the 2019-2020 audit year.  The report considered how the 
Council has acted in accordance with the sustainable development 
principle public bodies must take account of.   
 
He reported that WAO found that ‘The Council is acting in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle; it 
collaborates well with others, but lacks a clear long-term, joined-up 
plan’.  WAO identified areas for improvement, and the 
management response made by the Council in response to these 
proposals for improvement was attached at Appendix 2. 
 
The WAO Officer said the purpose of the audit was to ensure that 
the Council was applying the Five Ways of Working as defined in 
the Welsh Government’s Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 in terms of the sustainable development 
principle in improving access to, and the quality of open spaces for 
the benefit of the community, businesses and visitors.  The Officer 
reported that workshops had been held with various Members of 
the Council and partners to explore how they are starting to embed 
the five ways of working. 
 
The Team Leader Natural Environment said the Management 
Response recognised that this was a Council objective and all 
Departments had a role to play. 
 
A Member asked whether there was money set aside within the 
budget to undertake future maintenance of the Borough’s opens 
spaces as many were overgrown and there was no money 
available within the budget to undertake any works. 
 
The Officer confirmed that two funding bids had been submitted 
under the Welsh Government Enabling Natural Resources and 
Wellbeing scheme, designed to tackle specific issues of 
biodiversity and development of a Gwent Green Grid Partnership.  

 
 



 

 

Part of the funding had been successful, and a decision on the 
larger project was awaited.  The funding available was significant 
and the objectives were specific to cover a much wider area and 
collaboration with other LA’s was key.  There were also other 
funding elements being explored around flood risk management 
and active travel. 
 
He agreed that for many years the Authority had spent capital 
monies on reclaiming land etc., but this was very much about 
managing our existing assets.  In terms of collaboration, he 
confirmed that there were many community groups coming on 
board who were very interested in protecting the open spaces 
within their areas, and work was also being undertaken with other 
Departments to tap into other funding elements. 
 
The Member then referred to page 28 of the WAO report and 
expressed concern that the Council had yet to assess the impact 
of the toolkit in preventing anti-social behaviour in the Borough’s 
upland area, and asked when  
 
The Member then referred to page 28 of the WAO report and 
asked when Members could expect reports on the Council’s 
assessment of the impact of the South East Wales Uplands 
Landscape Crime Toolkit. 
 
In response the Officer said the Toolkit was developed to address 
problems of fly tipping and illegal off-road driving.  Off-road driving 
was a problem throughout the Borough, it was a criminal offence 
and should be managed by the Police. 
In terms of the Council’s efforts to prevent off-road driving, repairs 
to fencing was being undertaken and improvements where 
necessary, however, within weeks of repairs being undertaken the 
fences were being cut again and there was only a limited amount 
of resources available. 
 
The Chair requested an update on the South East Wales Uplands 
Landscape Crime toolkit, and the Team Manager Leisure & 
Streetscene undertook to provide a report to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
In response to a question raised regarding the timelines detailed in 
the Management Response the Officer said these had been 
included in order to monitor a number of funding opportunities but 
would become more realistic when funding was in place. 



 

 

 
A Member referred to the Local Air Quality Report in the 
Information Pack, in particular monitoring of air quality at a number 
of Primary Schools within the Borough, and the Chair confirmed 
that this would be brought back to Committee in due course. 
 
The Committee therefore AGREED to recommend that the report 
be accepted and the WAO review be accepted and actions to 
implement the proposals for improvement (Option 1). 
 

No. 8   WALES AUDIT OFFICE: DELIVERING WITH LESS - 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FOLLOW-UP REVIEW - 
NOVEMBER 2019 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Service Manager Public 
Protection. 
 
The Team Manager Public Protection presented the report which 
informed Members of the Wales Audit Office – Delivering with 
Less – Environmental Health follow-up review.  The WAO report 
was attached at Appendix 1 and included the Authority’s 
Management Response to the proposals for further improvement. 
 
The WAO Officer confirmed that a National follow-up review was 
undertaken last year, and visits were made to the majority of 
Councils to assess what had changed since the initial study, in 
terms of changes to budgets and staffing within the Council’s 
environmental health services, and how it had addressed the 
recommendations for improvement included in the 2014 national 
report. 
 
In conclusion WAO found that ‘The Council has made progress in 
addressing the recommendations raised in 2014.  Collaborative 
working with Torfaen CBC to date has contributed to the Council’s 
ability to deliver with less.  Following the withdrawal from the 
arrangement in November 2019 the Council will face additional 
financial and operational pressures that may affect its ability to 
continue providing environmental health services to the same 
standard.’ 
 
The Team Manager Public Protection then went through the 
Management Response attached to the report, and highlighted 
points contained therein. 
 

 
 



 

 

A Member referred to page 57 of the report, and asked the 
reasons why the Council were making limited use of technology 
and ICT in service delivery. 
 
In response the Team Manager explained that this was an area for 
improvement within the action plan.  The Council was looking at 
using digital intelligence to predict future patterns of service 
delivery, and inform decision making around service provision.  
This would take time and investment to achieve but significant 
improvement had been made but more was needed. 
 
The Member asked whether there were any capacity issues within 
the service, and the Officer explained that there had been some 
growth in demand on the service area, and service cuts had 
resulted in a reduction in management which had impacted on the 
coordination and planning of future service improvements.  
 
Another Member asked whether the work being undertaken to 
bring empty properties back into use would be better placed within 
the Regeneration Section. 
 
In response the Officer said they worked very closely with the 
Regeneration Department, but the drive came from Public 
Protection in terms of enforcement issues and housing related 
work.  There were two Officers within the Section whose main area 
of work was providing property owners with advice on a range of 
options, and also processing the empty property loan scheme, and 
the Officer confirmed that the Authority has an excellent record of 
brining homes back into use. 
 
In response to a further question regarding the previous 
collaboration arrangements with Torfaen, the Officer confirmed 
that the request with withdraw from the arrangement came from 
Torfaen CBC. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and the Scrutiny Committee support the Officer’s 
response to the WAOs recommended proposals. 
 

No. 9   FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME FOCUSSED AUDIT 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Service Manager Public 
Protection. 
 

 
 



 

 

The Specialist Environmental Health Officer presented the report 
which provided an update of the findings of the focussed audit of 
the implementation and operation of the statutory Food Hygiene 
Rating Scheme within Blaenau Gwent, carried out by the Food 
Standards Agency. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member regarding the 
timescales detailed in Appendix 2 the Officer said the majority of 
the actions were significantly progressed but not fully completed.  
The Officer said they were in the process of being finalised and 
assured that they would be completed in the coming weeks. 
 
A Member asked that confirmation of completion of the actions be 
provided at the next meeting. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and the contents of the report and Appendices be 
recommended for approval to the Executive Committee (Option 1). 
 

No. 10   ACTIVITIES REPORT - PEST CONTROL TREATMENT 
SERVICE UP TO DECEMBER 2019 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Service Manager Public 
Protection. 
 
The Service Manager Public Protection presented the report which 
provided an update on the pest control treatment service currently 
operated by Rentokil.  Appendix 2 of the report outlined the service 
demand data currently available for 2018/19 and 2019/20 up to 
31st December, 2019. 
 
A Member referred to Appendix 2 and suggested that the figures 
for the previous year be included in order to identify trends etc.  
The Officer confirmed that this would be considered moving 
forward. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted (Option 2). 
 

 
 

No. 11   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - 30TH APRIL 2020 
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Work Programme for the 
meeting scheduled for the 30th April, 2020. 
 

 
 



 

 

The Scrutiny Officer clarified points raised by a Member in relation 
to the Highways Capital Works Programme 2019/20 Update 
report. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member regarding the 
Bridging the Gap – Trade Waste Services the Service Manager 
Community Services confirmed that consultation had been 
undertaken with schools and businesses, and a report would be 
submitted in due course. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted. 
 
Councillor G. Davies left the meeting at this juncture. 
 

No. 12   CEMETERY BURIAL CAPACITY 
 
Having regard to the views expressed by the Proper Officer 
regarding the public interest test, that on balance the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information and that the report should be 
exempt. 
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded whilst this item of 
business is transacted as it is likely there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended). 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Team Manager Leisure & 
Street Scene. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair the Officer presented the report which 
informed Members of the burial capacity remaining within Council 
run cemeteries across the Borough, and options to establish a 
medium to long term approach to cemetery provision in Blaenau 
Gwent. 
 
The Officer went through the report in detail and highlighted points 
contained therein. 
 
A lengthy discussion ensued when Members expressed concern 
regarding the delay in submission of the report.  Also discussed at 
length was funding and options to extend cemeteries, including 
possible land acquisitions. 
 

 
 



 

 

In terms of the land needed to extend cemeteries, the Officer 
explained that any land removed from Common would have to be 
replaced for inclusion in Common, and this may or may not be in 
Council ownership.  He confirmed that the Estates Section were 
considering land options. 
 
A Member referred to the very detailed work undertaken by the 
Task and Finish Group and suggested that this be reconvened to 
look at capacity within the cemeteries and options moving forward. 
 
In response the Officer said the Task and Finish Group considered 
issues around infrastructure etc., following which capital monies 
was made available over the next 3 years to undertake works.  
The Officer said reprioritising this funding could be an option. 
 
A Member asked regarding the possibility of Welsh Government 
funding or whether Prudential Borrowing would be an option. 
 
In response the Head of Community Services said a review of 
reallocation of surplus capital funding had been undertaken, and it 
was agreed that any potential schemes would considered against 
a priority matrix.  However, capital monies had already been 
allocated and it may be necessary to shift the focus of this money 
and revisit the capital budget for other works in the future.   In 
relation to Prudential Borrowing, this was applied on a ‘spend to 
save’ basis, so it was unlikely to be applied in this instance. 
 
The Officer said Option 2 would enable a more detailed feasibility 
appraisal to be undertaken, including costs and land options, and 
report the outcomes back to Committee. 
 
A further discussion ensued regarding consultation with Tredegar 
Members, when the Team Manager Leisure & Street Scene said it 
was intended to brief Tredegar Members prior to this meeting, but 
this had been impeded by the recent events in the Borough.  He 
confirmed that this would be undertaken as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report which contained 
information relating to the financial/business affairs of persons 
other than the Authority be accepted and Option 2 be supported, 
namely: 
 

i. That a more detailed feasibility appraisal, including costs and 
land options at cemeteries with limited burial capacity be 



 

 

undertaken.  This relates to cemeteries with identified 
capacity of less than 20 years; and 

 
ii. Consideration be given to investigate the feasibility of 

amalgamating the two cemeteries identified as priority 1 and 
2 areas and under the greatest pressure for burial capacity. 

 


